
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Crib deaths in West Bengal

*81 SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that horrific crib deaths are continuing to haunt West Bengal with 19 infant deaths in Malda district and at the State-run Behrampore Sadar Hospital in Murshidabad;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps the Ministry is taking to augment the strength of doctors and paramedics to cope with the situation?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM

NABI AZAD): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a) and (b) In India, the infant mortality rate (IMR) is 47 per thousand live births which translates into 12.5 lakh infant deaths per year. The IMR in West

Bengal is 32 per thousand live births which translates into 47,000 infant deaths per year. There were reports of 12 infant deaths in district hospital Murshidabad on 8-
9 July, 2011 and 15 infant deaths in Malda Medical College during 17-18 January,

2012. The investigation carried out by State Government has found that most of these children were referred to these institutions in a serious condition and were mainly newborn babies. Important reasons for death were prematurity, low birth weight, sepsis and birth asphyxia.

(c) Various Interventions implemented under National Rural Health Mission
(NRHM) include augmentation of doctors and paramedical staff.

A total of 8722 Doctors, 2914 Specialists, 14529 Paramedics, 33413 staff

nurses, 69662 Auxiliary Nurse Midwives, 10995 AYUSH Doctors, 3894 AYUSH
Paramedics have been recruited all over the country under NRHM.

In West Bengal, 415 General Doctors, 49 specialist, 83 staff nurses, 7275

ANM, 19 AYUSH Doctors, and 16 AYUSH Paramedics have been engaged under NRHM.

SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is unfortunate that the infant mortality rate in India is 47 per thousand live births. On the other hand, Bangladesh stands at 30, Nepal and China at 26 and 11 respectively. The root cause lies in poor maternal care at the time of pregnancy. Not only this, the mother and entire family are unaware of this negligence. The social set-up in our country is such that the majority of women are not fed and treated properly during pregnancy, which is the major cause. May I know from the hon. Minister what steps the Government is taking to improve maternal care at the time of pregnancy under NRHM? Is there any such scheme and which are the States that are practicing it? This is my first supplementary, Sir.
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SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, the though the Question is on infant mortality, related to child, but the hon. Member has chosen straightway to go to maternal mortality rate. It is true that unfortunately our IMR, infant mortality rate and maternal mortality rate is very bad and it is as bad that it cannot be compared with even our neighbouring countries like Sri Lanka, Nepal or Bangladesh. As a matter of fact, Pakistan is the only country and Sub-Saharan countries, where India can be compared so far as IMR and MMR are concerned. So to improve the maternal mortality and infant mortality, the Government of India has taken a number of steps during the last few years under the National Rural Health Mission and as a result of which the MMR has come down to 212 from 254, almost a fall of 17 per cent.
In some southern parts of the country, the IMR and MMR can be compared with most of the European countries. So we are suffering in the Central part, Eastern and Northern part of our country.

SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA: My second supplementary is this. We don’t have any laws on hospital infection in India. While practices are changing, hospital authorities are still reserved about sharing data. Will the Minister enact a law on hospital infection in India? May I also know whether stringent infection control measures were in place at the Malda Medical College and the Murshidabad district hospital?

MR. CHAIRMAN: One question please. One question.

SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA: Has the Minister deputed a Medical Council of India team to West Bengal to find out the root cause of infant mortality rate? If so, what are their findings?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please answer one question.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, the Child Mortality Rate and the Infant
Mortality Rate in West Bengal in 2011 and 2012 have been rising with most of these infants of neonates during the one week and 28 days old were not from Malda or for that matter Kolkata itself. They were from neighbouring areas, from rural areas and these being the district and State referral hospitals. These new born were brought in a very serious condition and the findings are that almost 80 per cent of these children, nearly 51 children, died last year and infants have died last year and this year. Out of these, almost 35 infants suffered of asphyxia. That means, they could not take oxygen immediately, then, septicemia because of infection, pneumonia and also low birth rate. As a matter of fact, birth asphyxia, septicemia, and pneumonia, low birth weight prematurely contributes almost 70 per cent to the immortality. So, any child, any infant who is brought to a hospital, they have these ailments. It is very difficult to save that infant.

ÁÖß ¾Öß. Æü®Öã´ÖÓŸÖ ¸üÖ¾Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, Æü´ÖÖ¸êü ¤êü¿Ö ´Öë Æü¸ü ×¤ü®Ö Æü•ÖÖ¸üÖë ²Ö““Öê ¯Öî¤üÖ ÆüÖêŸÖê Æïü… Urban areas ´Öë ŸÖÖê ˆ®ÖÛúß ¤êüÜÖ³ÖÖ»Ö ÆüÖê •ÖÖŸÖß Æîü ´ÖÝÖ¸ü rural areas ´Öë, specially villages ´Öë

ˆ®ÖÛúß ¯Ö¸ü¾Ö×¸ü¿Ö Ûêú ×»Ö‹, ˆ®ÖÛúß Æêü»£Ö Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ŒµÖÖ Ûú¤ü´Ö ˆšüÖ ¸üÆüß Æîü, µÖÆü ´Öï ´ÖÓ¡Öß

•Öß ÃÖê •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü…
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ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: †Ö¯Ö ‡ÃÖ ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Ö¸ü ¯Öæ×”û‹, general ²ÖÖŸÖ ´ÖŸÖ Ûú×Æü‹…...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ¾Öß. Æü®Öã´ÖÓŸÖ ¸üÖ¾Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, ¤êü¿Ö ³Ö¸ü ´Öë ²Ö““Öê ¯Öî¤üÖ ÆüÖê ¸üÆêü Æïü, Ûêú¾Ö»Ö ¾ÖêÃ™ü ²ÖÓÝÖÖ»Ö ´Öë ®ÖÆüà…

ÁÖß ÝÖã»ÖÖ´Ö ®Ö²Öß †Ö•ÖÖ¤ü: ´Öê¸êü ÜµÖÖ»Ö ÃÖê ¾ÖêÃ™ü ²ÖÓÝÖÖ»Ö ´Öë infants Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ´Öë Æüß Œ¾Öê¿“Ö®Ö

£ÖÖ, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ÃÖ¤üÃµÖ ®Öê maternal mortality Ûêú ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë ¯Öæ”ûÖ… •ÖîÃÖÖ ´Öï®Öê ¯ÖÆü»Öê Æüß †•ÖÔ

×ÛúµÖÖ ×Ûú ¤ãü³ÖÖÔÝµÖ ÃÖê Æü´ÖÖ¸êü ´Öã»Ûú ´Öë ¯ÖÖÓ“Ö ÃÖÖ»Ö ÃÖê ®Öß“Öê, ‹Ûú ÃÖÖ»Ö ÃÖê ®Öß“Öê, ‹Ûú ´ÖÆüß®Öê ÃÖê Ûú´Ö µÖÖ ÃÖÖŸÖ ×¤ü®Ö Ûêú †Ó¤ü¸ü ¯Öî¤üÖ Æãü‹ ²Ö““ÖÖë Ûêú ´Ö¸ü®Öê Ûúß ÃÖÓÜµÖÖ ¤ãü×®ÖµÖÖ ´Öë ÃÖ²ÖÃÖê •µÖÖ¤üÖ Æîü †Öî¸ü µÖÆüß ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ Æîü ×Ûú ×¯Ö”û»Öê ŸÖß®Ö ÃÖÖ»ÖÖë ´Öë ¿ÖÖµÖ¤ü ¤ãü×®ÖµÖÖ ´Öë ‡ŸÖ®Öê ®Ö‹ ¯ÖÏÖêÝÖÏÖ´Ö ®ÖÆüà ×»Ö‹ ÝÖ‹ ÆüÖëÝÖê,

×•ÖŸÖ®Öê Æü´ÖÖ¸üß Æîü»£Ö ×´Ö×®ÖÃ™Òüß ®Öê ×»Ö‹ Æïü… Æü´Ö®Öê •ÖÖê ³Öß ®ÖµÖÖ ¯ÖÏÖêÝÖÏÖ´Ö ²Ö®ÖÖµÖÖ Æîü, ˆÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹

Ûëú¦üßµÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü «üÖ¸üÖ ¸üÖ•µÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üÖë ÛúÖê †»ÖÝÖ-†»ÖÝÖ ÃÛúß´ÖÖë Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ¯ÖîÃÖê ×¤ü‹ ÝÖ‹ Æïü… Ûãú”û ÛúÖ

´Öï ˆ»»ÖêÜÖ Ûú¸ü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü, •ÖîÃÖê ®Ö‹ ²Ö““Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ Æü¸ü ÆüÖò×Ã¯Ö™ü»Ö ´Öë Special New Born

Care Units ²Ö®ÖÖ‹ •ÖÖ ¸üÆêü Æïü… Æü¸ü ×›ü×Ã™ÒüŒ™ü ÆüÖò×Ã¯Ö™ü»Ö †Öî¸ü ´Öê×›üÛú»Ö ÛúÖò»Öê•Ö ´Öë ‹Ûú ®ÖµÖÖ 12

ÃÖê 20 ²Öî›ü ÛúÖ µÖæ×®Ö™ü ²Ö®ÖÖµÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ, ×•ÖÃÖ´Öë 4 trained ›üÖòŒ™üÃÖÔ ÆüÖëÝÖê †Öî¸ü 10 ®ÖÃÖí ÆüÖëÝÖß…

‡ÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ×•ÖŸÖ®ÖÖ ³Öß ¯ÖîÃÖÖ ÆüÖêÝÖÖ, ÃÖ²Ö Ûëú¦üßµÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü «üÖ¸üÖ ×¤üµÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ… Stabilization Units

Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ³Öß Æü¸ü CHC ´Öë ¯ÖîÃÖÖ ×¤üµÖÖ •ÖÖ ¸üÆüÖ Æîü… Æü¸ü ÆüÖò×Ã¯Ö™ü»Ö, “ÖÖÆüê ¾ÖÆü ¯ÖÏÖ‡´Ö¸üß Æêü»£Ö ÃÖë™ü¸ü

ÆüÖê µÖÖ ÃÖ²Ö-ÃÖë™ü¸ü ÆüÖê, ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ‹Ûú ²Öî›ü facility Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ³Öß ¯ÖîÃÖÖ ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖÔ´Öë™ü †Öò±ú ‡Ó×›üµÖÖ

Ûúß ŸÖ¸ü±ú ÃÖê ×¤üµÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ… ˆÃÖ´Öë JSY scheme £Öß ×Ûú •ÖÖê ³Öß ÝÖ³ÖÔ¾ÖŸÖß ´Ö×Æü»ÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üß

†Ã¯ÖŸÖÖ»Ö ´Öë •ÖÖÝÖß, ˆÃÖÛúÖê ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß ŸÖ¸ü±ú ÃÖê, Ûêú®¦üßµÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß ŸÖ¸ü±ú ÃÖê ¤êüÆüÖŸÖ ´Öë 1400

¹ý¯ÖµÖê ×´Ö»ÖëÝÖê †Öî¸ü ¿ÖÆü¸ü ´Öë 1000 ¹ý¯ÖµÖê ×´Ö»ÖëÝÖê… •Ö²Ö Æü´Ö®Öê µÖÆü ÃÛúß´Ö 6 ÃÖÖ»Ö ¯ÖÆü»Öê ¿Öãºþ Ûúß

£Öß, ŸÖÖê ‡ÃÖÛúÖ ±úÖµÖ¤üÖ µÖÆü Æãü†Ö ×Ûú ¯ÖÖÓ“Ö-”ûÆü »ÖÖÜÖ ÝÖ³ÖÔ¾ÖŸÖß ´Ö×Æü»ÖÖ‹Ó †Ö‡Õ… ×¯Ö”û»Öê ÃÖÖ»Ö ‡ÃÖ

±îúÃÖê×»Ö™üß ÛúÖ ±úÖµÖ¤üÖ »Öê®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ Ûú¸üß²Ö ÃÖ¾ÖÖ Ûú¸üÖê›Ìü ´Ö×Æü»ÖÖ‹Ó †Ö‡Õ… Æü´Ö®Öê ÃÖ²ÖÃÖê ²Ö›Ìüß ÃÛúß´Ö

»ÖÖÃ™ü ‡ÔµÖ¸ü ¿Öãºþ Ûúß Æîü †Öî¸ü ×•ÖÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ¯Öæ¸êü ÃÖÖ»Ö Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ÃÖ³Öß ¸üÖ•µÖÖë ÛúÖê ¯ÖîÃÖÖ ×¤üµÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú

†²Ö •ÖÖê ³Öß ÝÖ³ÖÔ¾ÖŸÖß ´Ö×Æü»ÖÖ ¤êü¿Ö Ûêú ×ÛúÃÖß ³Öß ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üß †Ã¯ÖŸÖÖ»Ö ´Öë †Ö‹ÝÖß, “ÖÖÆêü ¾ÖÆü ‹.¯Öß.‹»Ö.

Ûúß ÆüÖê, “ÖÖÆêü ²Öß.¯Öß.‹»Ö. Ûúß ÆüÖê, “ÖÖÆêü ×ÛúÃÖß Ûúß ³Öß ÆüÖê, •ÖÖê ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üß †Ã¯ÖŸÖÖ»Ö ´Öë †Ö‹ÝÖß,

ˆÃÖÛúÖ ×›ü»Öß¾Ö¸üß ÃÖê ¯ÖÆü»Öê †Ö®Öê ÛúÖ †Öî¸ü ×›ü»Öß¾Ö¸ü Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü ÛúÖ ÃÖ²Ö ÜÖ“ÖÖÔ Ã¾ÖÖÃ£µÖ ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖµÖ,

ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖÔ´Öë™ü †Öò±ú ‡Ó×›üµÖÖ ¤êüÝÖß, ŸÖ´ÖÖ´Ö ›üÖòµÖÝ®ÖÖê×•Ö•Ö ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖÔ´Öë™ü †Öò±ú ‡Ó×›üµÖÖ ¤êüÝÖß, ¤ü¾ÖÖ‡ÔµÖÖÓ ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖÔ´Öë™ü

†Öò±ú ‡Ó×›üµÖÖ ¤êüÝÖß †Öî¸ü ÜÖÖ®ÖÖ-¯Öß®ÖÖ ÃÖ²Ö ´Öã°ŸÖ ´Öë ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖÔ´Öë™ü †Öò±ú ‡Ó×›üµÖÖ ¤êüÝÖß…

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Thank you, sir. In a letter addressed to
the hon. Minister last year, after my visit to the B.C. Roy Hospital in Kolkata, I had highlighted the challenges vis-a-vis the infrastructure in the Hospital which is the largest paediatric hospital in West Bengal. There is no facility for x-ray and there is no facility for ECG. It is ironical that the Minister of State for Health and Family Welfare had given the Hospital a clean chit.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: I am coming to the question. One hour after his declaration, when I visited the Hospital, I found garbage lying in the children’s ward. In fact, there was garbage lying in the ICU also. I would like the hon. Minister to tell me, since that letter had highlighted these challenges, the steps that have been taken by the Government of India to ensure that the infrastructure in the B.C. Roy Hospital has been upgraded. .

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: I must say, Sir, that health is a State subject.
So, looking after the overall working and functioning of the health system is the 6 [RAJYA SABHA]Oral Answers to Questions


duty of each State Government. It is not a Central subject. We do only specific intervention from the Government of India and we provide money also. Under the National Rural Health Mission we provide money only to the rural hospitals, that is, district and below. So far, we don’t have any Urban Health Mission whereby we could provide facilities. After these incidents at the B.C. Roy Hospital and the Malda hospital, as 1 have said, we have provided some facilities like Special New Born Care Units. The money is being paid by the Government of India for a 20-bed hospital and for trained doctors and nurses. The cost of setting up this Special New Born Care Unit is being paid by the Government of India and the operation cost is being paid by the Ministry. Post these incidents, we have given money for setting up a 30-bed Special New Born Care Unit at the B.C. Roy Hospital in the 3rd week of November, 2011 and we have also given money for setting up a Special New Born

Care Unit at Malda and Murshidabad.

SHRI D. BANDYOPADHYAY: Thank you, Sir. Is it a fact that out of the total number of new born babies with low birth-weight throughout the world, 42 per cent belongs to India? Is it a problem more of generic than specific?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Could you please repeat it?

SHRI D. BANDYOPADHYAY: Is the problem of new-born deaths generic or specific?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: I would not say generic. There are a number of causes why it is taking place in our country. As 1 have said, it is due to birth asphyxia. Immediately they can’t take the oxygen and they can’t breathe. If a referral hospital is not close-by or if it is far away, it would be very difficult. So, I would just like to mention what are the basic causes which contribute to this. It is happening because the doctor is not available, referral hospital is not available, transport is not available, terrain of our country, the size of our country and the population in some areas are also the reasons to rail this. The terrain may be not that hostile, but non availability of the human resource is a concern. We must also admit that in our country, we have an acute shortage of human resources at all levels, national, State, district and lower levels. We are trying to augment the infrastructure. We are trying to increase it. We have made a number of policy changes in the last two years to increase the capacity at the super specialty level.

As you might have seen in the hon. President’s Address, in two years’ time, there has been 62 per cent increase at the post graduate level and almost 40 per cent increase at the MBBS level. Similarly, at all levels, augmentation and increase of human resources is being done.

Incr ease in NPAs of public and private sector banks

*82. SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the latest December quarter, Gross Non Performing Assets,
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